deferred when incurred and amortized on a straight-line basis over the period of time estimated to lapse until the next
turnaround occurs. The new method of accounting for turnarounds was adopted in order to adhere to FASB Staff
Position (�FSP�) No. AUG AIR-1 �Accounting for Planned Major Maintenance Activities� which prohibits the accrual
method of accounting for planned major maintenance activities. The comparative financial statements for the three
months ended November 30, 2006 and the years ended August 31, 2007, 2006, 2005, 2004 and 2003 have been
adjusted to apply the new method retrospectively. These deferred costs are included in our Consolidated Balance
Sheets in other assets. The amortization expenses are included in cost of goods sold in our Consolidated Statements of
Operations. The following consolidated financial statement line items included in the Summary Selected Consolidated
Financial Data were affected by this change in accounting principle.

As of and For the Three Months Ended As of and For The Year Ended
November 30, 2006 August 31, 2007

As FSP AUG As FSP AUG
Previously AIR-1 As Previously AIR-1 As
Reported Adjustment Adjusted Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Consolidated
Balance Sheets
Other current assets $ 600,990 $ (7,649) $ 593,341
Other assets 237,553 46,636 284,189 $ 147,965 $ 60,787 $ 208,752
Accrued expenses 410,433 (22,698) 387,735 439,084 (6,244) 432,840
Other liabilities 355,452 18,957 374,409 359,198 18,010 377,208
Minority interests in
subsidiaries 156,870 6,556 163,426 190,830 6,556 197,386
Equities 2,126,076 36,172 2,162,248 2,432,990 42,465 2,475,455
Consolidated
Statements of
Operations
Cost of goods sold $ 3,528,794 $ (158) $ 3,528,636 $ 16,139,691 $ (10,458) $ 16,129,233
Income before income
taxes 153,453 158 153,611 786,933 10,458 797,391
Income taxes 17,171 61 17,232 36,600 4,068 40,668
Net income 136,282 97 136,379 750,333 6,390 756,723

7

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form 424B3

16

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form 424B3

17